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Washington, DC 20240. Written
comments should be submitted by
August 1, 2001.

Carol D. Shull,
Keeper of the National Register of Historic
Places.

CALIFORNIA

San Bernardino County

Kelso Depot, Restaurant and Employees
Hotel, Kelbaker Rd., jct. of Kelbaker and
Cima Rds. at Union Pacific Railroad
crossing, Kelso, 01000760

FLORIDA

Broward County

Croissant Park Administration Building, 1421
S. Andrews Ave., Ft. Lauderdale, 01000761

GEORGIA

Douglas County

Carnes, John Thomas, Family Log House,
Clinton Nature Preservem 8270 Ephesus
Church Rd., Winston, 01000762

LOUISIANA

Ouachita Parish

Milner Motors, 212 Walnut St., Monroe,
01000764

Washington Parish

Varnado, D.A. and Son Store, 936 Pearl St.,
Franklinton, 01000763

West Feliciana Parish

Rosedown Plantation, US 61 and LA 10, St.
Francisville, 01000765

MINNESOTA

Cass County

Minnesota State Sanatorium for
Consumptives, 7232 Ah-Gwah-Ching Rd.
NW, Walker, 01000766

MISSOURI

Jackson County

Kirkwood Building, 1737–41 McGee St.,
Kansas City, 01000767

NEW JERSEY

Gloucester County

Green’s, G.G., Block, 108 S. Broad St.,
Woodbury, 01000769

Mount Zion African Methodist Episcopal
Church and Mount Zion Cemetery, 172
Garwin Rd., Woolwich, 01000768

NEW MEXICO

Bernalillo County

Monte Vista and College View Historic
District, Roughly bounded by Girard and
Lomas Blvds, Morningside Dr., Copper
Ave., Campus and Monte Vista Blvds.,
Albuquerque, 01000770

Santa Fe County

El Puente de Los Hidalgos, Grant Ave.
approx. 50 yds N of jct. with Paseo de
Peralta, Santa Fe, 01000771

NEW YORK

Dutchess County
First Baptist Church (Poughkeepsie MRA),

260 Mill St., Poughkeepsie, 01000774

TENNESSEE

Monroe County
First Presbyterian Church, 601 Church St.,

Sweetwater, 01000772

WEST VIRGINIA

Doddridge County
Smith, Silas P., Opera, House, 117 Court St.,

West Union, 01000788

Jefferson County
Bolivar Heights—School House Ridge

Skirmish Site (Harpers Ferry National
Historical Park MPS), Bloomery Rd.,
Harpers Ferry, 01000786

Charles Town Mining, Manufacturing, and
Improvement Company Building, 312 S.
Mildred St., Ranson, 01000779

Grand View School (Harpers Ferry National
Historical Park MPS), Putnam St., Harpers
Ferry, 01000782

Hydroelectric Power Plant (Harpers Ferry
National Historical Park MPS), Potomac
Street extended, along Potomac R, Harpers
Ferry, 01000787

Nash, Bradley, Farm (Harpers Ferry National
Historical Park MPS), Old Furnace Rd.,
Harpers Ferry, 01000784

Niswarner Tract (Harpers Ferry National
Historical Park MPS), Chestnust Hill Rd.,
Harpers Ferry, 01000785

Shipley School (Harpers Ferry National
Historical Park MPS), 847 Washington St.,
Harpers Ferry, 01000783

Storer College (Harpers Ferry National
Historical Park MPS), Fillmore St., Harpers
Ferry, 01000781

Tattersal Property (Harpers Ferry National
Historical Park MPS), Union St., Bolivar,
01000780

Mercer County
McNutt, Dr. Robert B., House, 1522 N.

Walker St., Princeton, 01000777

Nicholas County
Beaver Mill, West Webster Rd., Craigsville,

01000776
Carden, James B., House, 1082 Country Rd.,

Summersville, 01000773
Downtown Richwood Historic District,

Roughly including portions of Main St.
Oakford Ave. and Commercial St.,
Richwood, 01000778

Summers County
Cooper’s Mill, Off Ellison Ridge Rd.—Cty Rd.

27, Jumping Branch, 01000775

WYOMING

Natrona County
Casper Army Air Base, 8500 Fuller St.,

Casper, 01000789
Ohio Oil Company Building, 159 N. Wolcott

St., Casper, 01000791

Teton County
Queen’s Laundry Bath House, Sentinel

Meadows, Lower Geyser Basin,
Yellowstone National Park, 01000790

A request for removal has been made for
the following resource:

COLORADO

La Plata County
La Plata County Fairgrounds, 2500 Main St.,

Durango, 91001031

[FR Doc. 01–17826 Filed 7–16–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–70–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collections;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; revision of a currently
approved collection; Victims of Crime
Act, Victim Compensation Grant
Program, State Performance Report.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs has submitted the
following information collection request
for review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on March 21, 2001, Volume 66,
page 15899, allowing for a 60-day public
comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comment until August 16, 2001. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395–7285.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary for the
proper performance of the function of the
agency, including whether the information
will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and assumptions
used;
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(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to respond,
including through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or other
forms of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information

(1) Type of information collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
Victims of Crime Act, Victim
Compensation Grant Program, State
Performance Report.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The OJP Administration form number is
7390/6. Office for Victims of Crime,
Office of Justice Programs, U.S.
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State government.
Other: None.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: 53 respondents to
complete an annual report in 2 hours.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 106 annual burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 1200,
National Place Building, 1331
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530, or via facsimile
at (202) 514–1590.

Dated: June 29, 2001.
Brenda E. Dyer,
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 01–17772 Filed 7–16–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Revision of a Currently
Approved Collection; Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice of information collection
under review; revision of a currently
approved collection; Firearms
Addendum to the Arrestee Drug Abuse

Monitoring (ADAM) Program
Instrument.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, National Institute of
Justice, has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on March 9, 2001, allowing for
a 60-day public comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comment until August 16, 2001. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395–7285. Comments may also be
submitted to the Department of Justice
(DOJ), Justice Management Division,
Information Management and Security
Staff, Attention: Department Clearance
Officer,, Suite 1220, 1331 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to DOJ via facsimile to (202)
514–1590.

Written comments and/or suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary for the
proper performance of the function of the
agency, including whether the information
will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and assumptions
used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to respond,
including through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or other
forms of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
(1) Type of Information collection:

Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
Firearms Addendum to the Arrestee
Drug Abuse Monitoring (ADAM)
Program.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number for the addendum is
AD–1; there is no form number for the
main ADAM questionnaire.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Misdemeanor and
felony arrestees in city and county jails.
The ADAM program monitors the extent
and types of drug use among arrestees.
Currently the program operates in 38
counties. Data are collected in each
county every three months from a new,
county-based representative sample of
arrestees. Participation is voluntary and
confidential and data collected include
a personal interview and urine
specimen.

In the next 6 months, OJP proposes to
introduce a supplemental instrument to
the currently approved ADAM
instrument (OMB No. 1121–0137). This
supplemental instrument is termed the
Firearms Addendum and is intended to
collect information from ADAM
program arrestees about their
participation in legal and illegal
firearms markets. The respondents to
the firearms questionnaire will be
arrestees selected for the ADAM study,
who are asked to participate in a
supplemental interview immediately
following the ADAM interview.

The firearms instrument initially will
be implemented in 2 ADAM sites for
testing, and subsequently finalized and
made available to all ADAM sites for
their use.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: The total number of
respondents is estimated to be a
maximum of 70,000 (revised from
current inventory of 100,000
respondents). Each response for the core
instrument averages 30 minutes. The
Firearms Addendum questionnaire will
be administered to a maximum of
52,550 respondents at full
implementation, taking 10 minutes a
response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 43,750 hours (for core
questionnaire and Firearms Addendum
together).

If additional information is required
contact: Ms. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
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